
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

Fort Lauderdale Division 
www.flsb.uscourts.gov 

 
In re: 
 
COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL    Case No. 13-17273-JKO 
DEVELOPMENT, INC., 
 
COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL    Case No. 13-17282-JKO 
DEVELOPMENT NW, INC., 

Chapter 7 
Debtors.     (Jointly Administered) 

__________________________________/ 
 
 NOTICE OF RULE 2004 EXAMINATION (DUCES TECUM) 

(Production of Documents) 
 

MARC P. BARMAT, TRUSTEE, by and through the undersigned attorney, requests that 

the Records Custodian of Alexian Brothers Behavioral Health Hospital, produce the documents 

set forth on the attached schedule on May 1, 2014 at 10:00 A.M., at the offices of Furr & Cohen, 

P.A., 2255 Glades Road, Suite 337W, Boca Raton, FL 33431, (561) 395-0500. 

If the examinee receives this notice less than 7 days prior to the scheduled examination 

date (or less than 10 days if examination is taking place outside of Florida), the return date will 

be rescheduled upon timely request to a mutually agreeable time.  

The request is made pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2004 and Local Rule 2004-1.  The 

scope of this request is within that described in Bankruptcy Rule 2004.  Pursuant to Local Rule 

2004-1 no order shall be necessary. 
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished in 
the manner stated this 15th day of April 2014, to those enumerated below. 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am admitted to the Bar of the United States District Court 

for the Southern District of Florida and I am in compliance with the additional qualifications to 
practice in the this Court set forth in Local Rule 2090-1(A). 

 
FURR AND COHEN, P.A. 
One Boca Place, Suite 337W 
2255 Glades Road 
Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Telephone:  (561) 395-0500 
Facsimile:   (561) 338-7532 

 
BY:   /s/ Alan R. Crane                            

Alan R. Crane 
Florida Bar No.: 0963836 

                 E-mail: acrane@furrcohen.com  
 

VIA SERVICE OF PROCESS: 
 
Mark Frey 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
Alexian Bothers Behavioral Health Hospital 
1650 Moon Lake Blvd. 
Hoffman Estates, Illinois 60194 
 
VIA ECF: 

• Marc P Barmat barmat.trustee@furrcohen.com, mpb@trustesolutions.net  
• Leyza F. Blanco leyza.blanco@gray-robinson.com, jceide@gray-

robinson.com;lnegron@gray-robinson.com;Ileana.Christianson@gray-
robinson.com;Annika.Miranda@gray-robinson.com  

• Jacqueline Calderin jc@ecclegal.com, 
bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com  

• Robert P. Charbonneau rpc@ecccounsel.com, 
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com  

• Robert P. Charbonneau rpc@ecccounsel.com, 
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com  

• Drew M Dillworth ddillworth@stearnsweaver.com, 
mfernandez@stearnsweaver.com;bank@stearnsweaver.com;rross@stearnsweaver.com;di
llworthcdp@ecf.epiqsystems.com;cgraver@stearnsweaver.com  

• Ronald M Emanuel ron.emanuel@emanlaw.com, meri.greenberger@emanlaw.com  
• Heidi A Feinman Heidi.A.Feinman@usdoj.gov  
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• Jose R Florez jose.florez@fowlerwhite.com  
• Gary M Freedman gfreedman@tabasfreedman.com, 

jackie@tabasfreedman.com;lise@tabasfreedman.com  
• Robert C Furr bnasralla@furrcohen.com  
• Elan A Gershoni EGershoni@ecclegal.com, 

ecala@ecclegal.com;nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com  

• Elan A Gershoni EGershoni@ecclegal.com, 
ecala@ecclegal.com;nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com  

• Nicole M Grimal ng@ecclegal.com, 
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com  

• Nicole M Grimal ng@ecclegal.com, 
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com  

• Hollie N Hawn hhawn@broward.org, swulfekuhle@broward.org  
• Christopher A Jarvinen cjarvinen@bergersingerman.com, efile@bergersingerman.com  
• Jeffrey T. Kucera jeffrey.kucera@klgates.com, 

linda.vasserot@klgates.com;docketing.east@klgates.com  
• Linda M Leali lleali@lealilaw.com  
• Bernice C. Lee blee@sfl-pa.com, vchapkin@sfl-pa.com  
• John E Lucian lucian@blankrome.com  
• David B Marks brett.marks@akerman.com, charlene.cerda@akerman.com  
• David B Marks brett.marks@akerman.com, charlene.cerda@akerman.com  
• Aleida Martinez Molina amartinez@wsh-law.com, jfuentes@wsh-law.com  
• Andrea R Meenach-Decker RDecker@BlankRome.com, tgoff@bakerdonelson.com  
• Mindy A. Mora mmora@bilzin.com, 

laparicio@bilzin.com;eservice@bilzin.com;lflores@bilzin.com;gdonaire@bilzin.com  
• Office of the US Trustee USTPRegion21.MM.ECF@usdoj.gov  
• T Lawrence Palmer lpalmer@attorneygeneral.gov  
• Alan J. Perlman aperlman@ralaw.com, mhannau@ralaw.com;jalper@ralaw.com  
• Jennifer H Pinder jpinder@foley.com, KCavanaugh@foley.com  
• David R Rothenstein drr@ecclegal.com, 

nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com;parboleda@ecclegal.com  

• David R Rothenstein drr@ecclegal.com, 
nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec
clegal.com;parboleda@ecclegal.com  

• Christopher H Saia christopher@saia-law.com, tony@saia-law.com;diana@saia-law.com  
• Zana Michelle Scarlett Zana.M.Scarlett@usdoj.gov  
• Matthew H Scott mhs@trippscott.com, bankruptcy@trippscott.com  
• Esperanza Segarra esegarra@hinshawlaw.com, clucas@hinshawlaw.com  
• Bradley S Shraiberg bshraiberg@sfl-pa.com, dwoodall@sfl-pa.com;vchapkin@sfl-

pa.com;lrosetto@sfl-pa.com;scusack@sfl-pa.com;blee@sfl-pa.com  
• Bradley S Shraiberg bshraiberg@sfl-pa.com, dwoodall@sfl-pa.com;vchapkin@sfl-

pa.com;lrosetto@sfl-pa.com;scusack@sfl-pa.com;blee@sfl-pa.com  
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• Eric J Silver esilver@stearnsweaver.com, 
sanderson@stearnsweaver.com;bank@stearnsweaver.com;rross@stearnsweaver.com;larr
azola@stearnsweaver.com;cgraver@stearnsweaver.com  

• Paul Steven Singerman singerman@bergersingerman.com, 
mdiaz@bergersingerman.com;efile@bergersingerman.com  

• Jeffrey I. Snyder jsnyder@bilzin.com, eservice@bilzin.com;lflores@bilzin.com  
• Joel L Tabas jtabas@tabasfreedman.com, 

jdieguez@tabasfreedman.com;kborrego@tabasfreedman.com  
• Gordon J Toering gtoering@wnj.com  
• Scott A. Underwood scott.underwood@fowlerwhite.com, 

denise.strand@fowlerwhite.com  
• Richard B Warren rick@warrengrant.com, 

jennifer@warrengrant.com;michael@warrengrant.com  
• Aaron A Wernick awernick@furrcohen.com, cworkinger@furrcohen.com

VIA U.S. MAIL/MANUAL NOTICE LIST: 
 
Jonathan E Aberman 
222 N LaSalle #2600  
Chicago, IL 60601 
 
Joseph Corrigan 
745 Atlantic Ave, 10 Floor  
Boston, MA 02111 
 
Kathleen  Embry Comm 
Clinical Research, Inc.  
8334 Cross Park Drive 
Austin, TX 78754 
 
Duff & Phelps Sec, LLC 
15280 NW 79 Court, #101 
Miami Lakes, FL  33016 
 
M. David Graubard 
240 Madison Ave 7th Fl  
New York, NY 10016 
 
 

IBM Corporation 
ATTN- National 
Bankruptcy Coordinator  
275 Viger East #400 
Montreal, QC H2X 3R7 
 
Brian A Jennings 
1201 3 Ave #4800  
Seattle, WA 98101 
 
Soneet R Kapila 
1000 S Federal Hwy #200  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316 
 
Sharon Makosy 
668 Highland Ave  
POB 335 
Revloc, PA 15948 
 
David S. Meyer 
601 Lexington Ave  
NY, NY 10022-4611 

Mark P. Naughton 
9 Parkway North #300  
Deerfield, IL 60015 
 
Ofc Unemploy Comp Tax 
Svcs Dept of Labor Ind 
Commonwealth of  PA 
c/o Timothy Bortz  
625 Cherry St #203 
Reading, PA 19602 
 
Ricoh USA Inc 
3920 Arkwright Rd #400  
Macon, GA 31210 
 
Alan D. Smith 
1201 Third Ave #4900  
Seattle, WA 98101 
 
Brent Williams 
55 East 52 St 31 Fl  
New York, NY 10055 
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SCHEDULE TO NOTICE OF RULE 2004 EXAMINATION DUCES TECUM 
DEFINITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS 

 
A. As used in this Subpoena, the following words shall have their common meanings and shall include the 

meanings indicated: 
 

1. The term “document” as used herein shall be defined in its broadest sense and shall refer to all 
written, printed, recorded, electronic or graphic matter, however produced or reproduced, of every kind and description, 
including but not limited to photographs, objects, tangible things, correspondence, telegraphs, memoranda, inter-office 
communications, records, report studies, surveys, contracts, licenses, agreements, ledgers, books of account, summaries, 
computer printouts and other computer materials, transcripts, analyses, proposals, legal pleadings, deeds, mortgages, bills 
of sale, security agreements, legal documents, account records, vouchers, records of inter-bank transfers of funds, bank 
checks, cashier’s checks, invoices, drafts, deposit slips, charge slips, cashier’s checks, invoices, drafts, deposit slips, 
charge slips, receipts, check stubs, bills, freight bills, bills of lading, working papers or drafts, statistical records, 
notebooks, calendars, appointment books, diaries, agendas, time sheets, logs, bids, estimates, job or transaction files, 
credit reports, notations, notes, sound records of any type, minutes of directors’ or other meetings, phone-records or tape 
recordings or other data compilations from which information can be obtained, any transactions thereof, bulletins, 
circulars, press releases, notices, instructions, advertisements, work assignments, motion picture films, videotapes, 
kinescopes, research or other articles and treatises, including all attachments and enclosures thereto. 
 

2. The term “communication” includes all written, printed, electronic and oral communications, 
direct or indirect, by any means. 

 
3. The term “relating to” includes referring to, corresponding to, concerning, connected with, 

regarding, discussing, analyzing, showing, describing, reflecting, implying and/or constituting. 
 

4. The term “debtor” shall mean COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL DEVELOPTMENT, INC., and/or 
COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL DEVELOPTMENT, NW, INC., whether individually or in some other capacity, or 
whether jointly with another person; as well as any other person acting for the benefit of on behalf of COMPREHENSIVE 
CLINICAL DEVELOPTMENT, INC., and/or COMPREHENSIVE CLINICAL DEVELOPTMENT, NW, INC.. 
 

B. The relevant time period for this request is the last 3 year(s) preceding the date of this request, up to an 
including the date of the production of the documents by you. 
 

C. You are instructed to produce all documents and things in your possession, custody or control as 
requested herein.  Documents and things shall be produced in their original form, and shall include all copies of the 
originals which are in your possession, custody and control, as well.  An item is within your “possession, custody or 
control” if you have physical possession of the item or can obtain the item from a third person. 
 

D. Compliance with this request requires that you engage a reasonable search and inquiry for the items 
requested.  If, after conducting a reasonable search, an item cannot be located for production, then in your written 
response to this request (i) describe the efforts made by you to obtain the item; (ii) state the present location of the item 
and (iii) identify the person(s) having physical custody or control of the item. 
 

E. If you are claiming that the production of any document or item requested herein cannot occur because of 
the applicability of a privilege, then in your written response to this request (i) identify the documents or item, and (ii) 
state briefly the basis for the claim of privilege. 
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SCHEDULE “A” 
DOCUMENTS TO BE PRODUCED 

 
1. Copies of any and all leases or contracts with the Debtor. 

 
2. Copies of any and all invoices sent to the Debtor. 
 
3. Copies of any and all bank statements demonstrating the receipt of funds by the 

Debtor. 
 
4. All documents demonstrating any value given to the Debtor from December 31, 

2012 through March 29, 2013. 
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